
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOME AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2185
ANSWERED ON:14.12.2004
SMUGGLING OF WEAPONS AND NARCOTICS
Chaliha Shri Kirip;Choudhary Shri Nikhil Kumar;Mandlik Shri Sadashivrao Dadoba;Meinya Dr. Thokchom;Sen Smt. Minati;Shakya Shri Raghuraj Singh;Yadav Shri Anirudh Prasad (Sadhu)

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether according to the US report India is in the list of major drug transit from illicit drug producing counties;

(b) if so, whether smuggling of narcotics/ drugs has increased during 2003 and 2004;

(c) if so, the details and the reasons therefor;

(d) the details of the narcotics/drugs seized and the number of persons found involved therein during the said period, State-wise;

(e) whether some of the money derived from narcotics smuggling has been channeled into arms procurement by various militant groups in the country; and

(f) if so, the action taken by the Government to check the smuggling of narcotics/drugs in the country?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI S. REGUPATHY)

(a): India is among the countries listed by the US Government which are considered as drug producing or drug transit counties.

(b): No, Sir.

(c): Does not arise.

(d): A statement is annexed.

(e): No such specific instance has come to the notice of the Government.

(f): The Government of India has taken a number of steps to combat drug trafficking in the country. These include:

(i) Strict surveillance and enforcement at import and export points, land borders, airports, foreign post offices etc;

(ii) Intensive preventive and inter-diction efforts along known drug routes;

(iii) Improved coordination between various drug law enforcement agencies in order to impart greater cohesion to inter-diction;

(iv) Identification of illicit cultivation of the opium poppy and the wild growth of cannabis and eradication of these sources of supply;

(v) Strengthening of international liaison to improve the collection, analysis and dissemination of operational intelligence;

(vi) Increased international cooperation for exchange of information and investigative assistance in administering control over the movement of precursor chemicals;

(vii) Building of an electronic data base of offenders;

(viii) Conducting training programmes for law enforcement officials for upgrading their skills to combat drug trafficking.


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2185 FOR ANSWER ON 14.12.2004

STATEMNT SHOWING DRUGS/NARCOTICS SEIZED AND ARRESTS MADE

   2003      2004 (upto October, 2004)

State   Ganja Hashish Heroin Metha- Morp- Opium  Ganja Hashish Heroin Metha- Morp- Opium
      qualone hine     qualone hine
      (Mand-      (Mandrax)      rax)

A & Nicobar Quantity 0   0  0  0  0  0  2.20   0  0  0  0  0
  Arrests  0   0  0  0  0  0  0   0  0  0  0  0
And. Pradesh Quantity 5670.08  0  0  0  0  0  3151.44  0  0  1586.08 0  0
  Arrests  401   0  0  0  0  0  279   0  0  6  0  0
Arunachal Pr Quantity 21   0  1.03  0  1.15  4.31  53.00   0  0.10  0  0  0.17
  Arrests  4   0  0  0  0  19  2   0  2  0  0  1
Assam  Quantity 13507.99 0  0.52  0  0.33  0.14 14110.900 0  2.50  0  0  0.30
  Arrests  90   0  14  0  2  2  57   0  14  0  0  1
Bihar  Quantity 1495.05  17.50  35.82  0  0  0  400.00   759.50 0  0  0  0
  Arrests  58   6  50  0  0  0  2   3  0  0  0  0
Chandigarh Quantity 3.58   44.88  1.04  0  0  38.43  9.03   0.95  0.56  0  0  0.03
  Arrests  6   7  33  0  0  3  7   1  49  0  0  1
Chhattisgarh Quantity 0   0  0  0  0  0  577.61   0  0  0  0  0
  Arrests  0   0  0  0  0  0  0   0  0  0  0  0
Goa  Quantity  3.14   25.71  0.12  0  0  0  7.700   43.82  0.01  0  0  0
  Arrests  2  17  1  0  0  0  6   17  1  0  0  0
Gujarat  Quantity 2582.59 190.30  80.97  38  0  36.88  240.17   19.05  21.46  0  0  3.87
  Arrests  114  34  69  0  0  21  25   20  8  0  0  4
Haryana  Quantity 112.24  124.31  2.76  0  0  122 18363.74  75.09  1.47  0  0  62.01
  Arrests  42  219  34  0  0  109  117   105  20  0  0  63
Him. Pr. Quantity 2.55  371.40  8.03  0  0  30.28  0.340   297.92 27.52  0  0  2.71
  Arrests  2  249  13  0  0  31  1   159  11  0  0  8
J & Kashmir Quantity 74.55  174.54  23.25  0  0  0  0   105.87 14.59  0  0  0
  Arrests  3  73  21  0  0  0  0   60  9  0  0  0
Jharkhand Quantity 229.80  0  2.63  0  0  0  58.62   0  0.06  0  0  0
  Arrests  42  0  37  0  0  0  21   0  8  0  0  0
Karnataka Quantity 0  0  0  0  0  0  502.72   0  4.54  0  0  0
  Arrests  0  0  0  0  0  0  81   0  12  0  0  0
Kerala  Quantity 95.87  0  0  0  0  0  33.20   0  0  0  0  0
  Arrests  61  0  0  0  0  0  3   0  0  0  0  0
M. Pradesh Quantity 3332.95 26.92  155.76  0  15.30  381.48  5454.18  18.56  138.58  0  11.70  515.25
  Arrests  298  15  293  0  14  95  191   6  152  0  4  60
Maharashtra Quantity 9888.35 66.58  170.85  496  0  211.98  10609.75 113.79 167.42  0  0  551.19
  Arrests  411  65  177  8  0  10  291   46  120  0  0  7
Manipur  Quantity 2488.20 1  19.24  0  0  36.19  3319.00  0  7.23  0  0  13.20
  Arrests  26  1  89  0  0  11  32  0  36  0  0  4
Meghalaya Quantity 1915.90 0  0.15  0  0  0  1139.50 0  0.54  0  0  0
  Arrests  0  0  2  0  0  0  7  0  19  0  0  0
Mizoram  Quantity 155.67  0  3.82  0  0  0  19.76  0  3.26  0  0  0
  Arrests  160  0  280  0  0  0  47  0  216  0  0  0
Nagaland Quantity 8558  0  17.57  0  0  6.10 23554.90 0  1.91  0  0  4.02
  Arrests  44  0  29  0  0  3  91  0  24  0  0  6
New Delhi Quantity 4173.62 1138.67 180.01  59.28  4  65.46  15772.96 371.52  235.01  27.73  0  156.45
  Arrests  105  105  1154  1  2  14  43  52  652  1  0  16
Orissa  Quantity 1982.66 0  2.28  0  0  18.80  446.65  0  0.33  0  0  2.20
  Arrests  92  0  10  0  0  0  26  0  8  0  0  1
Pondicherry Quantity 0  0  0  0  0  0  0.47  0  0  0  0  0
  Arrests  0  0  0  0  0  0  1  0  0  0  0  0
Punjab  Quantity 90.51  190.53  23.62  0  0  326.23  41.04  45.91  28.30  0  0  210.03
  Arrests  11  77  487  0  0  337  7  51  251  0  0  208
Rajasthan Quantity 327.66  4.54  23.94  0  0  284.19  0  0  32.29  0  0  34.01
  Arrests  29  15  164  0  0  81  0  0  10  0  0  5
Tamil Nadu Quantity 6106.98 2.47  150.37  0  23.85  7.74  0  0  115.93  0  0  0.46
  Arrests  4551  7  138  0  3  6  0  0  49  0  0  0
Tripura  Quantity 0  0  0  0  0  0  1595.10 0  0  0  0  0
  Arrests  0  0  0  0  0  0  1  0  0  0  0  0
Uttar Pradesh Quantity 8152.32 564.27  76.80  0  64.37  143.52  4338.49 2145.13 39.99  0  37.38  54.03


  Arrests  2372  797  3426  0  252  218  820  393  879  0  134  101
Uttaranchal Quantity 80  67.15  0.48  0  0  0.38  24  14.71  0.13  0  0  0
  Arrests  4  157  33  0  0  2  3  31  4  0  0  0
West Bengal Quantity 3416.44 0  9.24  0  0  0.11  747.29  0  11.51  0  0  6
  Arrests  16  0  13  0  0  1  4  0  4  0  0  0

 Note: All quantities in Kilograms
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